As of December 31, 2015, we use various interest rate swap agreements to hedge variable cash flows
associated with CDO notes payable. These cash flow hedges have an aggregate notional value of $243.8 million
and are used to swap the variable cash flows associated with variable rate CDO notes payable into fixed-rate
payments for five- and ten-year periods. As of December 31, 2015, the interest rate swaps had an aggregate
liability fair value of $4.7 million. Changes in the fair value of the ineffective portions of interest rate swaps and
interest rate swaps that were not designated as hedges under FASB ASC Topic 815, “Derivatives and Hedging”
are recorded in earnings.

The following table summarizes the interest income and interest expense for a 12-month period, and the
change in the net fair value of our investments and indebtedness assuming an instantaneous increase or decrease
of 100 basis points in the LIBOR interest rate curve, both adjusted for the effects of our interest rate hedging
activities (dollars in thousands):

Assets
(Liabilities)
Subject to

Interest Rate
Sensitivity

(Par Amount)

100 Basis
Point

Increase

100 Basis
Point

Decrease (a)

200 Basis
Point

Increase

200 Basis
Point

Decrease (a)

Interest income from variable-rate investments $ 1,307,339 $ 13,073 $ (4,686) $ 26,147 $ (4,686)
Interest expense from variable-rate indebtedness (1,919,433) (19,194) 6,879 (38,389) 6,879

Total interest income (expense) from variable-rate
instruments $ (612,094) $ (6,121) $ 2,193 $(12,242) $ 2,193

Fair value of fixed-rate instruments $ 319,782 $ (8,364) $ 8,889 $(16,241) $ 18,348
Fair value of fixed-rate indebtedness (1,470,590) 45,772 (48,451) 88,697 (99,504)

Net fair value of fixed-rate instruments $(1,150,808) $ 37,408 $(39,562) $ 72,456 $(81,156)

(a) Assumes the LIBOR interest rate will not decrease below zero. The 1 month LIBOR rate was 0.43% as of
December 31, 2015.

83

Item 8. Financial Statements and Supplementary Data.

RAIT FINANCIAL TRUST
INDEX TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2014 Consolidated Financial Statements:
Reports of Independent Registered Public Accounting Firm 85
Consolidated Balance Sheets as of December 31, 2014 and 2013 87
Consolidated Statements of Operations for the Three Years Ended December 31, 2014 88
Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income (Loss) for the Three Years Ended December 31, 2014 89
Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity for the Three Years Ended December 31, 2014 90
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows for the Three Years Ended December 31, 2014 92
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements 93
Supplemental Schedules:

Schedule II: Valuation and Qualifying Accounts 160
Schedule III: Real Estate and Accumulated Depreciation 161
Schedule IV: Mortgage Loans on Real Estate and Mortgage Related Receivables 166

84

Report of Independent Registered Public Accounting Firm

The Board of Trustees and Shareholders
RAIT Financial Trust:

We have audited the accompanying consolidated balance sheets of RAIT Financial Trust and subsidiaries as of
December 31, 2015 and 2014, and the related consolidated statements of operations, comprehensive income
(loss), changes in equity, and cash flows for each of the years in the three-year period ended December 31, 2015.